injected into the target host in vivo using a 
hypodermic needle (a disposable insulin syringe 
of 1 ml). The injection was administered 
intramuscularly at a 45° angle at the beginning 
of the fin, just above the lateral line, as described 
by Woynarovich & Horvath (1980).

Experimental Design
Two hundred and twenty-five (225) African 
catfish were randomly allocated into five 
treatments (T1, T2, T3, T4, and T5), with each 
treatment replicated three times in a completely 
randomized design (CRD). The feeding 
experiment utilized fifteen 100-liter plastic 
bowls, each containing 15 fish per experimental